share capital reaches 54, indicating financial soundness.

Finally, the break-even point analysis measures project profitability by

comparing the project’s total sales revenue and the total production cost.  In

this analysis, an attempt is made to determine a capacity utilization rate at

which the total sales revenue becomes equal to the total production cost.  The

break-even point in the first year, as measured by the capacity utilization rate,

is 72.0%, which is slightly below the planned utilization rate of 80%.  This

means, if the capacity utilization rate declines 8.0%, the production cost will

exceed the total sales revenue.  However, the break-even point will decline

rapidly, less than 70% in the second year (2008) and 60% in 2011.

10 - 11

10.5 Sensitive Analysis

Sensitivity analysis determines the possible changes in the internal rates of return due to

variations of major financial parameters.  The following table shows financial impacts

of variations of five parameters on the FIRROI and FIRROE, both in constant price.

Table 10.5.1  Tale of Sensibility Analysis

Case UNIT Modified Figure FIRR Bfr Tax FIRR Aft Tax FIRROE(Aft.Tx)

(%) (%) (%) FIRR-B-T FIRR-A-T FIRROE

Base Case 19.02 18.19 23.50

Capital Requirement 1000US$

+ 20% 1026810 16.27 15.44 18.40 -0.14 -0.14 -0.26

+ 10% 941243 17.56 16.73 20.80 -0.15 -0.15 -0.27

   Base Case 0% 855675 19.02 18.19 23.50 0 0 0

- 10% 770108 20.7 19.87 26.59 0.17 0.17 0.31

- 20% 684540 22.66 21.84 30.14 0.18 0.18 0.33

Pulpwood Price US$/m3ub Soft Wood Hard Wood

+ 20% 31.96 24.43 18.11 17.27 21.77 -0.05 -0.05 -0.09

+ 10% 29.29 22.40 18.57 17.73 22.64 -0.04 -0.05 -0.09

   Base Case 0% 24.58 18.45 19.02 18.19 23.50 0 0 0

- 10% 23.97 18.32 19.47 18.64 24.35 0.04 0.04 0.09

- 20% 21.3 16.29 19.91 19.08 25.91 0.04 0.04 0.12

Labor Cost 1000US$

+ 50% 6078 18.78 17.95 23.05 -0.00 -0.00 -0.01

+ 30% 5268 18.88 18.04 23.23 -0.00 -0.01 -0.01

+ 10% 4457 18.97 18.14 23.41 -0.01 -0.01 -0.01

   Base Case 0% 4052 19.02 18.19 23.50 0 0 0

Operational Rate %

- 50% 40-47.5-50% 8.33 7.72 4.19 -0.21 -0.21 -0.39

- 30% 56-66.5-70% 13.23 12.42 12.75 -0.19 -0.19 -0.36

- 10% 72-85.5-90% 17.25 16.42 20.21 -0.18 -0.18 -0.33

   Base Case 0% 80-95-100% 19.02 18.19 23.50 0 0 0

Product Price US$/MT BSKP BHKP

- 50% 320.00 307.50 3.50 3.50 -2.47 -0.31 -0.29 -0.52

- 30% 448.00 430.50 11.04 10.29 8.85 -0.27 -0.26 -0.49

- 10% 576.00 553.50 16.63 15.80 19.05 -0.24 -0.24 -0.45

   Base Case 0% 640.00 615.00 19.02 18.19 23.50 0 0 0

+ 10% 704.00 676.50 21.22 20.39 27.59 0.22 0.22 0.41

+ 30% 832.00 799.50 25.17 24.37 34.83 0.21 0.21 0.38

+ 50% 960.00 922.50 28.67 27.91 41.10 0.19 0.19 0.35

SENSITIVITY INDICATOR

Change in IRR per one percent of
Deviation

10 - 12

(1) FIRROI

FIRROI AFTER TAX (CONSTANT PRICE)

12.00

13.00

14.00

15.00

16.00

17.00

18.00

19.00

20.00

21.00

22.00

23.00

-20 -10 0 +10 +20

FLUCTUANT RATE (%)

IR
R
 (
%
)

CAPITAL REQUIREMENT CAPACITY UTILIZATION
RAW MATERIAL SALES PRICE

As shown in the figure, variation of the raw material cost has the least impact,

i.e., the FIRROI after tax changes less than ±1% so far as the raw material

cost varies within ±20%.  The sales price has the largest impact, while the

capital requirement and the capacity utilization rate cause more or less the

same and intermediate levels of change in the FIRROI; a 10% decline in sales

price results in a decline of the FIRROI by .2.39 percentage points compared to

the base value, while a 10 % decline in capacity utilization rate a 1.77% decline